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Committee Secretary 
Senate Community Affairs Legislation Committee 
Committee Secretary 
PO Box 6100 
Parliament House 
Canberra ACT 2600 
 
 
Email:  community.affairs.sen@aph.gov.au 
 

 
Submission to the Inquiry into the Aged Care and Other Legislation Amendment 

(Royal Commission Response No. 2) Bill 2021 
 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to provide a submission to the Inquiry the Aged Care and Other 
Legislation Amendment (Royal Commission Response No. 2) Bill 2021. 
 
Services for Australian Rural and Remote Allied Health (SARRAH) is the peak body 
representing rural and remote allied health professionals (AHPs) working in the public, private 
and community sectors, across primary and other health settings, disability, aged care, and 
other service systems. SARRAH was established in 1995 by and as a network of rurally based 
allied health professionals and continues to advocate on behalf of rural and remote communities 
to improve access to allied health services and support equitable and sustainable health and 
well-being. SARRAH maintains that every Australian should have access to health services 
wherever they live and that allied health services are fundamental to the well-being of all 
Australians.   
 
Allied health practitioners (AHPs) are tertiary qualified health professionals who apply their 
clinical skills to diagnose, assess, treat, manage and prevent illness and injury among all age 
groups in primary health, aged and disability care and across all key associated sectors. Put 
simply, AHPs deliver services that have profound impacts on the quality of peoples’ lives, 
whatever stage of life. 
 
The importance of allied health services and the inadequacy of access to those services for 
many aged care recipients was recognised in the proceedings and Recommendations of the 
Aged Care Royal Commission. Measures included in this Bill have potential to help improve 
access and quality of aged care services, including allied health, however there are concerns 
that: 

a) the legislation aims to facilitate but provides little assurance that aged care recipients will 

receive the allied health care they need to support their optimal health and wellbeing; and 
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b) the allied health workforce and service shortages that limit access to these services now, 

especially in rural and remote locations, are not being addressed systemically, urgently 

or on a scale sufficient to ensure access even if all aged care providers were committed 

to optimise aged care recipient access to those services. 

Many of the initiatives in the Bill are welcome. The measures should contribute to an increase in 
services, greater accessibility and overall quality of care for many people, provided they are 
supported by an additional, broader and more balanced set of workforce and service enabling 
measures.  To this end, several aspects of the legislation should be strengthened and 
substantially more work is needed to ensure workforce and service capacity exists to deliver on 
the reform objectives, recipient rights and provider requirements described in the draft legislation 
and Explanatory Memorandum. If passed, people may have a legal right to receive an assessed 
level of care and services but be left with no means of accessing it and no clear or reasonable 
capacity for even the most committed provider to deliver the expected quality of care: the 
legislation will not overcome severe allied health service and workforce supply constraints. 
These should be available, but at best the draft legislation is mildly conducive to achieving the 
result as opposed to actively enabling or compelling it.   
 
Severe allied health shortages - implications 
 
The contribution of allied health services to improving the health and well-being of Australian 
population is not matched by policy and programs. Building and supporting the distribution of this 
workforce has not been a priority of governments. Consequently, there are entrenched 
disparities in allied health service access and capacity needs, especially in rural and remote 
communities across Australia.  These shortages are more severe than for medical GPs, where 
the public and political attention tends to be.  The following graph shows the distribution by 
remoteness (where MMM1 is inner metropolitan and MMM7 is very remote) for a selection of 
AHPs, compared with GPs. (Source: Department of Health1) 

 

 
 
The Explanatory Memorandum (EM) to the Bill and accompanying information identify the 
comparative lack of access to allied health workforce and associated services available in rural 
and remote areas; yet a strategy to address it remains unclear.  The Department argues that the 
introduction of the new funding arrangements seek to constrain provider “gaming” which focuses 

                                                           
1 https://hwd.health.gov.au/ 
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on maximising provider income over care imperatives.  The Department’s Regulatory Impact 
Statement (included in the EM) also indicates a greater portion of funding (overall) will go to rural 
and remote service providers under the proposed arrangements: the apparent inference being 
that this will enable providers to engage more allied health services (which are wanting under 
the current system). This would be a welcome result but there is very little in the Bill or the 2021-
22 Budget announcements that will substantially build allied health service capacity and supply. 
The legislation needs to be part of a more comprehensive and coordinated program of sustained 
allied health workforce and service development, support and supply than exists now or is 
evident from announcements to date. 
 
The Royal Commission was clear in its assessment and view about the shortfalls in allied health 
service and workforce capacity across the aged care system. The reality of those shortfalls has 
also been manifest across every service system and demonstrated (repeatedly) in the results of 
the Department’s Aged Care Workforce survey2, evidence of declining allied health utilisation, 
repeated across the health system3 (including mental health4) and disability services sectors5.  
The allied health service and workforce issues, especially in rural and remote, mean many of the 
objectives of the Bill will not be realisable without a substantial and sustained program of 
workforce development and distribution.   
  
In addition to increasing AHP workforce, much of the demand for allied health services might be 
met through service models where appropriately qualified Allied Health Assistants (AHA) work 
with and under the supervision of AHPs (including by remote supervision).  This allows for 
expanded service capacity and reach, including to remote service settings. Such models exist, 
but at small scale and receive little support. However, there are also major system constraints on 
the development of the AHA workforce, including VET sector teaching, training, supervision and 
placement infrastructure and resources, which are patchy at best and often completely lacking in 
locations with the greatest need6.  
 
There are concerns that providers, due to cost or other pressures, are expecting people with 
Certificate III Individual Support qualifications (or similar) to provide therapeutic care that they 
are not qualified to provide and for which no supervision exists. This is completely at odds with 
the quality and safety rights of recipients and the obligations of providers. Effective service 
models could include contracted allied health providers (including allied health assistant 
delivery), complementing and/or replacing in-house AHP care.   
 
The urgent immediacy of these workforce issues was underlined when the National Skills 

Commissioner was commissioned by the Prime Minister on 9 March 2021 to undertake an in-

depth study on the factors affecting the supply and demand of care workers, examining the 

aged, disability, veteran and mental health care sectors. The Study which was to examine the  

near term and longer term to 2050, is a response to the evident gap between supply and 

demand across the Health and Social Assistance sector (which includes allied health and 

                                                           
2 See also Taking stock: shortfalls and shortcomings in the aged care workforce census – Croakey Health Media for 

observations on some of the limitations of the 2020 workforce census, including the very low response rate by providers.   
3 The issue was dealt with in unprecedented depth by the former National Rural Health Commissioner, Professor Paul 

Worley, in his June 2020 Report, Improvement of Access, Quality and Distribution of Allied Health Services in Regional, 

Rural and Remote Australia, which has yet to be responded to substantively.   
4 The Commonwealth Government is in the late stages of developing a National Mental Health Workforce Strategy that 

also recognises the mal-distribution of allied health and other professionals as a chronic and major concern.    
5 The NDIS National Workforce Plan 2021-2025 also highlights the immediate and growing need for allied health 

professionals and, particularly, the distribution of service capacity to rural and remote communities.    
6      The Human Services Skills Organisation (HSSO) has been established to trial new ways to shape the national training 

system so that it is more responsive to the needs of employers and industry. This includes working with human services 

and Vocational Education and Training (VET) stakeholders to identify skills needs, provide input to qualifications 

development, and improve the quality of training delivery and assessment.  The HSSO is one of three Skills Organisation 

Pilots that will inform broader improvements to the national training system. The Australian Government also announced 

pilots in the digital technology and mining sectors. 

 

https://www.croakey.org/taking-stock-shortfalls-and-shortcomings-in-the-aged-care-workforce-census/
https://www1.health.gov.au/internet/main/publishing.nsf/Content/2922D6D8BBCE122FCA2581D30076D09A/$File/National%20Rural%20Health%20Commissioner's%20Allied%20Health%20Report%20to%20the%20Minister%20June%202020.pdf
https://www1.health.gov.au/internet/main/publishing.nsf/Content/2922D6D8BBCE122FCA2581D30076D09A/$File/National%20Rural%20Health%20Commissioner's%20Allied%20Health%20Report%20to%20the%20Minister%20June%202020.pdf
https://www.dss.gov.au/disability-and-carers-publications-articles/ndis-national-workforce-plan-2021-2025
https://www.hsso.org.au/
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assistants) where an additional 250,000 extra workers are needed over the next five years to 

meet projected demand. This sector has been the lead sector for employment growth for over a 

decade and will remain so the foreseeable future. Projected demand/jobs growth in the Health 

and Social Assistance sector is more than 10 times that of the mining sector.  The Study was 

provided to the Hon Stuart Robert MP, Minister for Employment, Workforce, Skills, Small and 

Family Business in September this year. 

SARRAH is concerned that the measures announced in the 2021-22 Budget and included in the 

legislation before the Committee do not address these fundamental issues of service need and 

supply.    

The ACRC was very clear on these issues across several of its Recommendations – including 
36 and 38, which set a benchmark expectation that: 
 

From 1 July 2024, System Governor should:  
…. ensure that the assessment process for eligibility for care at home identifies any allied 
health care that an older person needs to restore their physical and mental health to the 
highest level possible (and maintain it at that level for as long as possible) to maximise 
their independence and autonomy.  

 
Counsel Assisting the Royal Commission (ACRC) also emphasised the vital role of allied health 
in improving aged care, proposing in its Draft Proposition – Allied Health,  
 

“An approved provider of a residential aged care facility should be required by law to have 
a minimum ratio of care staff to residents working at all times. The ratio should be set at 
the level that is necessary to provide high quality and safe care to the residents in its 
facility and should include at least 22 minutes of allied health care per resident per day.” 

 
This requirement would almost triple the 8 minutes per day average provision of allied health 
care identified by the ACRC. The Final ACRC Report (Volume 2) noted the declining trend in 
allied health service capacity and the shift toward personal care workers. 
 

“The proportion of direct care employees working in allied health roles also dropped from 
around 7% to around 5%. Over the same period, the proportion of the residential direct 
care workforce who were personal care workers increased from around 58% to around 
70%.”7  

 
The ACRC Final Report also pointed to examples illustrating why allied health services are 
important in crucial in aged.  

Research demonstrates the benefits of allied health services for older people.  

For example: 

 podiatry services are associated with a 36% reduction in the rate of falls in older people 

 physiotherapy is effective at reducing older people’s back pain and restoring their ability 

to move freely 

 physiotherapy programs can improve functional independence and quality of life for 

people receiving palliative care at home 

 music therapy can improve motor function for people with Parkinson’s Disease 

                                                           
7 Page 29 https://agedcare.royalcommission.gov.au/sites/default/files/2021-03/final-report-volume-2_0.pdf 

https://agedcare.royalcommission.gov.au/system/files/2020-07/RCD.9999.0343.0019_0.pdf
https://agedcare.royalcommission.gov.au/sites/default/files/2021-03/final-report-volume-2_0.pdf
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 occupational therapy and exercise can prevent or slow functional decline of older people 

with dementia living in the community. 8 

These services and the outcomes they achieve are at risk due to lack of workforce and service 
capacity.   
 
The feedback SARRAH is receiving consistently from members and networks is that allied 
health service shortages across regional, rural and remote Australia are worsening with 
employers are finding it increasingly more difficult to attract candidates. Competition for available 
AHPs is intense, with demand across service sectors, most notably from the NDIS, such that 
shortages already severe and worsening in rural Australia are now being reported in 
metropolitan settings.  
 
If an aged care provider, with the best of intentions cannot access services due to supply – what 
happens then under the proposed arrangements?  How will the Department distinguish that 
provider’s performance from a provider that is willing to compromise a recipient’s health and 
wellbeing in order to optimise profit? 
 
The ACFI and the AN-ACC 
 

SARRAH agrees the Australian National Aged Care Classification (AN-ACC), to replace the ACFI, 
is a positive step overall. Funding should link to care recipients’ assessed levels of need. However, 
risks remain that need to be addressed.  

A considerable focus in the Regulatory Impact Statement (RIS) as part of the Explanatory 
Memorandum (EM)9 is the risk of opportunistic provider behaviour under the ACFI with regard to 
allied health services.  To quote - for example: 

 The ACFI directly links funding to the delivery of certain care activities. This has resulted in 

perverse incentives to deliver these care activities irrespective to whether they are necessary 

or appropriate to the resident. For example, four sets of twenty-minute pain management 

physiotherapy sessions are routinely provided to large numbers of residents due to the high 

level of ACFI funding they attract. However, the approach is not evidence-based, and may 

not be in the residents’ best interests, many residents have skin conditions such as paper thin 

skin which means such treatment can be detrimental and inflammatory to their condition. 

Alternative treatments such as light exercise may be better but are not offered to residents 

because they are not linked to specific additional funding under the ACFI. 

 ACFI can also incentivise dependence – for example, there is a perverse incentive to 

encourage dependency, such as immobility, in the resident as it may score higher in the ACFI, 

notwithstanding that the resident may benefit from greater re-ablement therapy to help 

them be more mobile.  (page 174) 

 The Australian Government has responded to these unexpected funding increases by making 

changes to indexation arrangements or the ACFI tool itself in order to ensure the 

sustainability of spending on aged care. (Page 177) 

 Without Australian Government action to reform the current residential aged care funding 

arrangements, the sector will continue to focus on funding before care.  (Page 179) 

                                                           
8 See page 69 and following: https://agedcare.royalcommission.gov.au/sites/default/files/2021-03/final-report-volume-

2_0.pdf 
9 Aged Care and Other Legislation Amendment (Royal Commission Response No. 2) Bill 2021 – Parliament of Australia 

(aph.gov.au) 

https://agedcare.royalcommission.gov.au/sites/default/files/2021-03/final-report-volume-2_0.pdf
https://agedcare.royalcommission.gov.au/sites/default/files/2021-03/final-report-volume-2_0.pdf
https://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Bills_LEGislation/Bills_Search_Results/Result?bId=r6778
https://www.aph.gov.au/Parliamentary_Business/Bills_LEGislation/Bills_Search_Results/Result?bId=r6778
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In terms of balance, the RIS also argues the new arrangements will improve aged care recipient 
access to appropriate allied health care, while acknowledging risks remain, but tempered 
aspects of the reform.   For example: 

 In addition, having a robust and equitable residential aged care funding model would allow 

any future funding increases to the sector, for example to support improved sector viability 

and the delivery of higher quality care, (page 180) 

 Allied health professionals working in residential aged care would also benefit from the 

AN-ACC model, as they will have a greater ability to provide care that is aligned with clinical 

best practice and residents’ aspirations. However, there is a risk that providers reduce allied 

care services within residential aged care when the requirement to provide certain 

treatments to access additional funding is removed. This risk is minimised by the Aged Care 

Quality Standards requiring the delivery of clinical care in accordance with the consumer’s 

needs, goals and preferences to optimise health and well-being. 

SARRAH accepts that mechanisms such as effective (multi-disciplinary) expert clinical and 
independent assessments – if adopted – will assist, as will reinforced Aged Care Quality 
Standards, enhanced (clinical) review mechanisms and annual reporting (which must include 
meaningful and assessable allied health need and service provision information). However, the 
extent to which these mechanisms will ensure allied health service access remains unclear, 
especially given the shortfalls in allied health services in rural and remote. 

These issues, in combination, are unsurprisingly fuelling concerns that allied health services 
currently being provided under the ACFI will cease to be supported without any guarantee that 
providers will act to ensure allied health services are available to and accessed by aged care 
recipients in the future.   

 We note, for example, the advice that restrictions on therapies that can be carried out to 

claim the pain management items (ACFI 12.4.a. and b.), would be replaced with a more 

broad based therapy program as was recommended in the Applied Aged Care Solutions 

review of ACFI (see AACS 2017 for further details). This program would be available to 

all residents, and would encompass a broad range of physical therapy interventions to 

manage pain, maintain general wellness, and where relevant re-able residents. 

 There must be protections within the system to guarantee patient health and well-being is 

not compromised and efficacious physical therapies are not replaced by medications (for 

reasons of cost, provider convenience or AHP availability) as has occurred in some  

environments as an easier/cheaper option and/or form of chemical restraint. 

In light of these risks the importance of having robust, clinically informed assessments, service 
provision, assurance and reporting requirements10 and mechanisms cannot be overstated.    

 

Assessments 

SARRAH notes that the:  

 “assessor workforce would consist of qualified registered nurses, physiotherapists and 

occupational therapists with at least 5-years’ experience in caring for older people, who have 

complete approved AN-ACC assessment training and comply with continuing professional 

                                                           

10 SARRAH notes (page 80, EM) Schedule 5 also introduces new reporting responsibilities for approved providers including to provide an 

annual statement on their operations that will be made publicly available. This will help care recipients and their families to understand 
key details of providers, including information about financial circumstances, staffing levels and complaints. New section 63-1G (Page 
94 of the EM)  
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development requirements. These are more stringent qualification requirements than are 

currently placed on those able to undertake ACFI assessments.” (page 182) 

SARRAH supports the independent assessments approach, noting the importance of ensuring 
assessments are conducted by multi-disciplinary teams to ensure adequate clinical expertise and 
capacity is applied in determining what are often, given this population, complex needs.  

 Importantly, we also note again the workforce related concern noted in the EM (page 193) that 

“The idea of external assessment was also generally supported, although some submissions 

raised concerns over whether workforce could be found to efficiently undertake assessments 

in rural and remote areas.” 

In a similar vein, we note and support the intention for providers to keep records (which would be 
auditable) as proof of evidence based therapies being provided. The focus of such audits must 
include clinical considerations and not focus solely or predominantly on matching financial claims 
to service.  

 
Inequity – impacts for rural and remote  

The RIS identifies inequity of funding to rural and remote services as a distinct policy “problem 
element” (page 175) – with bolding added.  

The distribution of funding across the sector is not equitable across geographic regions 
(see Chart 2 – not included here). Daily average ACFI subsidies in 2018-19 were $179.20 in 
metropolitan areas and between $152.28 and $163.53 in the outer regional to very remote 
areas of Australia. This represents a significant difference in funding per resident between 
metropolitan and rural and remote providers. 

While it is possible that some of this difference in funding between regions can be attributed 
to genuine differences in resident characteristics, differences in ACFI claiming behaviour and 
less access to allied health professionals also contributes to lower subsidy rates in regional 
and remote areas.    

Facilities (and providers) operating in outer regional, remote and very remote areas are often 
small in size and lack the economies of scale and scope which are found in more urban areas. 
Metropolitan providers can utilise these economies of scale to develop sophisticated 
approaches to maximising ACFI, including hiring specific staff to manage residents’ ACFI 
scores across facilities to maximise funding. …. 

In addition, in order to access the maximum funding under the ACFI, residents need to 
receive specific treatments from allied health professionals. Part of the reason for the lower 
ACFI scores in rural and remote areas relates to limited access to allied health 
professionals, to deliver these specific types of care. 

And from pages 188-189:  

The introduction of AN-ACC would bring about a redistribution of residential aged care 
funding between different providers. In general, the AN-ACC model will move some funding 
away from providers in major cities towards regional and remote areas. ……... This 
redistribution of funding is considered an acceptable outcome on the basis that it is 
correcting inequalities in the current funding model, and supports those providers 
currently facing the greatest threats to their viability.  

 
Again, the focus on redistributing funding to improve the viability of rural and remote providers 
(with funding connected to aged care recipient need) is helpful, but little attention appears to be 
given to address the underlying allied health workforce and service capacity to address those 
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needs. The projected shift in resources to rural providers needs to work in concert with 
workforce initiatives to ensure it also delivers a re-balance of care quality to benefit rural aged 
care recipients. 

 These issues are probably best addressed outside of the funding model itself, but they must 
be addressed. Amending the funding arrangements without improving workforce and service 
capacity is equivalent to going to the park alone, sitting on the see-saw and hoping.   

 
Independent Health and Aged Care Pricing Authority (Pricing Authority) 

 
SARRAH supports the amendments relating to the Independent Health and Aged Care Pricing 
Authority.  This development could potentially improve the interface between aged care, public 
and private health care services.  Similarly, in line with the recent developments in the (current) 
Independent Hospital Pricing Authority (IHPA) remit to consider community based and other 
factors driving avoidable hospital admissions, the inclusion of Aged Care considerations has the 
potential to improve continuity of care, identify quality and efficiency gains and reduce the risks 
and negative impacts of cost-shifting.  

We note the proposed Aged Care Advisory Committee (page 118) may create subcommittees to 
assist it to perform its aged care pricing advice functions. Consistent with existing legislation, the 
Pricing Authority may also create other committees, for example technical working groups, to 
assist the Pricing Authority in relation to performance of its aged care pricing and costing advice 
functions.     

SARRAH would strongly support strong AHP representation, including rural and remote 
expertise, among these committees.  

Consultation and engagement 

 
We note the Department: 

 intends to “undertake further consultation with the sector through the release of the changes 

to Principles as exposure drafts for consultation at the same time as introducing the primary 

legislation changes. This will allow for refinement of the finer details of the model following 

this consultation” (EM page 194); and  

 is planning to a multi-level evaluation strategy.   

SARRAH will seek close involvement in the next phases of consultation and involvement in the 
evaluation strategy development and process.  As the peak national body representing rural and 
remote allied health professionals, SARRAH has sought to engage with the Department on rural 
and remote allied health workforce issues repeatedly over an extended period, but have yet to 
secure substantial, ongoing engagement.  We will be write to the Department and Minister 
Colbeck in the near future to seek more substantive involvement in rural and remote aged care 
workforce and service delivery deliberations going forward, including a request to be appointed 
as a member of the Residential and Aged Care Funding Reform Working Group, which is made 
up of 26 members, including peak bodies, consumer representatives, academics and rural and 
remote representatives.  

 
In closing, while there are many positive aspects to the proposed aged care reforms and draft 
legislation to enable them, further initiatives and assurance are needed so that:  

 People receiving residential aged care and community based care are ensured access to 

appropriate, adequate and enabling allied health services; 

 Needs assessments are conducted by appropriately skilled and experienced multi-

professional allied health (and nursing) practitioners; 
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 Funding mechanisms are adequate to meet those needs and a skilled, professional 

workforce is available to provide those services – noting the already severe, chronic 

short supply across rural and remote Australia; 

 Provider monitoring, reporting and assurance mechanisms are robust and adequate to 

services are delivered that comply with the (evolving) clinical needs assessments of care 

recipients. 

The concerns about workforce and service shortages are not new: nor is consistent, informed 
advice from a wide cross-sector of stakeholders of the need to develop national, integrated allied 
health workforce, pathways and distribution strategies. In light of allied health workforce and 
service capacity constraints, public concern about allied health services in aged care being even 
further reduced from the current inadequate levels, should be taken seriously: they reflect very 
real pressures and circumstances.    
  

SARRAH has no objections to the Committee making our Submission public and would welcome 

the opportunity to further assist the Committee to improve Australians’ access to and experience 

of aged care.  If you would like to discuss issues raised in SARRAHs submissions or require further 

information, please contact me at catherine@sarrah.org.au. 

Yours Sincerely 

 

 

 

 

 

Cath Maloney 

Chief Executive Officer 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Services for Australian Rural and Remote Allied Health (SARRAH) exists so that rural and remote 
Australian communities have allied health services that support equitable and sustainable health and 
well-being. SARRAH also supports Allied Health Professionals who live and work in rural and remote 
areas of Australia to carry out their professional duties confidently and competently in providing a 
variety of health services to people who reside in the bush. SARRAH maintains that every Australian 
should have access to health services wherever they live and that allied health services are fundamental 
to the well-being of all Australians.   SARRAH is a national, multidisciplinary member association and has 
been operating for 25 years. SARRAH is the only peak body to be fully focused on rural and remote allied 
health working across all disciplines.  (More information is available at http://www.sarrah.org.au/). 

mailto:catherine@sarrah.org.au
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